RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
5025 Black Rock Rd, S/S Black Rock
Rd, 4600' W of Grace Rd % COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
5th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR
William A. McDaniel, Jr.
Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 01-129-A

* * * * * * * #* * * #* * ¢ .

ORDER

Petitioner William A. McDaniel, Jr. filed for variance relief from Sections 450.4.E.9 and
450.4.F.9 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to allow two existing signs, of

69 and 12 square feet, posted on his Black Rock Road property in lieu of the allowed one sign

measuring 1 square foot.

The variance petition was approved by Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt on
December 5, 2000. With the support of several nearby property owners, and noting the adverse
Zoning Advisory Committee comment on the petition from the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management, People’-s Counsel filed an appeal. After a continuance, a -
hearing was held before the County Board of Appeals (“CBA”) on March 20, 2002. Francis X.
Borgerding, Jr., Esq., attorney for the petitioner, and Carole S. Demilio, Esq., Deputy People’s
Counsel, were present. Mr. Borgerding and Ms. Demilio profiered that the parties had reached
an understanding regarding the signs at issue.

As a result of discussions between the parties, Petitioner agrees to withdraw his variance
request for the sign measuring 69 square feet, and remove the same from his property on or
before April 20, 2002. People’s Counsel notes that, in light of Petitioner’s withdrawal of a

Petition for Variance for a 69 square foot sign, a continued appeal would no longer be in the




public interest. People’s Counsel therefore agrees to withdraw its appeal to Petitioner’s variance
request for the sign measuring 12 square feet. Additionally, both parties agree to waive public
deliberation by the CBA.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the evidence profiered by the parties, it is, by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, this day of April, 2002;

ORDERED that the Variance Petition, as ﬁmended to retlect the above agreement,
withdrawing the Petition for a 69 square foot sign and maintaining a request for a 12 foot sign on
the subject property 1s hereby GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that Petitione( must remove}he 69 square foot sign on or before April 20,

2002,

Any petition for judicial review must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

CHARLES L. MARKS, Panel Chairman

MARGARET WORRALL, Board Member

R -

RIC K. IRISH, Board I
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JEAN COLVIN * IN THE
Plaintiff * CIRCUIT COURT
V. * FOR
CLOVERLAND FARMS DAIRY * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Defendant * Case No. 3-C-03-7910
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

This matter comes before the Court on appeal from a June 26,
2003 decision of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (“the
Board”) granting a Special Exception to Cloverland Farms Dairy,
Inc. (“"Cloverland”) to expand the fuel service component and to
add a “rollover car wash” to its “"Royal Farm” convenience
store/fuel service station located at 1601 Middleborough Road in
Baltimore County. A timely Petition for Judicial Review of that
decision was filed by the Appellant, Jean Colvin. Although
Cloverland initially filed a Cross-Petition for Judicial Review,

they have withdrawn their appeal.
I. Standard of Review

The Court’s role in reviewing the decision of an
administrative agency is fairly narrow. Under the appilcable
law, the agency’s decision is presumed to be correct. Thus the
agency’s interpretation of the statutes which it adminlsters
should ordinarily be given considerable welght by the reviewing
court. The court’s function is to determine if there is
substantial evidence in the record as a whole fo support the

agency’s findings and conclusions and to determine if the
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administrative decision is premised upon an erroneous conclusion

of law. In applying the substantial evidence test, a reviewing
court must decide whether a reasoning mind reasonably could have
reached the factual conclusions that the agency reached.

Further, the reviewing court should defer to the fact finding and
lnferences of the agency, as long as they are supported by the

record. See, e.g. Marzullo v. Kahl, 366 Md. 158, 171-173 (2001) .

II. Factual Background

Cloverland has operated a Rdyal Farms convenience store and
gasoline station on the property at issue for many years. At
present, Cloverland seeks to demolish a closed dairy store
structure in order to expand the fuel pump service and add a car

wash facility,

The property is zoned BL (Business Light) in an AS
(Automotive Service) district. In an AS district, expanded
fuel services and a car wash require approval by special
exXception. See, B.C.Z.R. Section 405.2.B.1 and 405.4.E.2.
Accordingly, Cloverland sought a Special EXception pursuant to
B.C.Z.R. Section 502.1, which was approved by the Baltimore
County Zoning Commissioner on May 31, 2001. Ms. Colvin, who owns
an adjacent parcel of land, along with several other individuals,
filed an appeal to the County Board of Appeals.

On March 6, 2003, the Board conducted =z public hearing on

the Petition for Special Exception. On June 26, 2003, the Board




approved the Special Exception, subject to certain restrictions.
In reaching its decision, the Board noted that a special
exception use 1s allowed in a given zone unless there is a
showing that the use would have unique adverse effects on the
neighboring properties within the zone. Under this standard, the
Board found that Ms. Colvin’s situation was no different than
that of any other individual in a residence adjacent to a
property zoned BL-AS. The Board also found that the plan met all
the applicable setback requirements, and that it was within the
spirit and the intent of the zoning classification. The Board
further found that the plan complied with the restrictions set
forth in B.C.Z.R. Section 419.4.B.1 regarding the alignment of
the tunnel entrance to the car wash. However the Board did find
that B.C.Z.R. 419.3A did not allow for double stacking of
vehicles waiting to enter the car wash, so it required amendment
Of the site planlto provide compliance. The Board therefore
approved the special exception with contingencies that the site
plan be revised to address the double stacking, and that it
include the 30-foot landscape buffer and board-on-board fence for

screening alluded to in the hearing.
IIT. Legal Anaiysis
Appellant raises five issues in support of her argument that

Che Board’s decision to grant the special exception was in error.

These shall be addressed individually.



(A) Did the Board Err in Granting a Special Exception?

Appellant argues that testimony at the hearing before the
Board established that the adverse impact of the proposed special
exceptlion was greater to the Appellant than that of typical
adjacent property owners, and therefore the special exception
should have been denied. While Appellant points to discrete
factors alluded to in the testimony, such as the relatively small
distances involved, and the associated potential for adverse
impact from lighting, fumes and noise,. those issues were clearly
considered by the Board in reaching its decision. As stated in
1ts Opinion, “The concerns raised by Mrs. Colvin are definitely
worthy of attention, but they are typical of a residential
neighbor adjacent to a convenience store with added uses of gas
pumps and a car wash.” Moreover, the Board specifically alluded
to the expert testimony of Nick Brader, a Professional Engineer
and land planner. Mr. Brader teséified regarding the specific
requirements of B.C.Z.R. Section 502.1 and his opinion that the
proposed use would not have any more impact at this location than
1t would at any similar property zone BL-AS adjoined by a
residential property. Clearly there was substantial evidence in
the record before tée Board to support its conclusion to grant

the special exception. Accordingly, the appeal on this ground

must be deniled.




(B) Did the Board Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof to
the Appellant?

Appellant argues that the Board improperly shifted the
burden of proof to it, based upon the phrasing of a portion of
1ts Opinion, which stated: “The Board finds unanimously that the

Protestant/Appellants have failed to prove that the situation in

which Mrs. Colvin finds herself as a residentially zoned property
adjacent to a property zoned BL-AS is any different than that of

any other property similarly situated.” However the Board went

on to note that the Petitioner had proven the elements required
Lo demonstrate the need for the special exception. As it stated:

The Board found Mr. Brader’s recitation and

explanation of the standards for a special exception as
set forth under Section 502.1 clear and concise. In
essence the special esxception, if granted, would not
create any adverse effects at the subject site
different than other sites with the same zoning.
Moreover the special exception requested is within the
splirit and intent of the zoning classification.

As stated in Anderson v. Sawyer, 23 Md. App. 612, 617

(1374), an applicant for a special exception has the burden of
adducing testimony to demonstrate that the proposed use meets the
prescribed standards and requirements for a special exception.
The applicant meets that burden with testimony to demonstrate
that the proposed use will be conducted without detriment to the
neighborhood, and without causing an actual adverse affect on the
public interest. The Board clearly comprehended that burden and

found that it had been met, based in part on the testimony of Mr.



‘ .

Brader. Noting, in effect, that the Appellant had failed to

persuade the Board to the contrary does not constitute an
lmpermissible shift of this burden of proof. Accordingly, the

appeal on this ground must also be denied.

(C) Did the Board err in not addressing B.C.Z.R. Section
419.27

B.C.Z.R. Section 419.2, which regulates Car Wash facilities,

requires that:

A site plan must be submitted showing the location of
the car wash and zone classification of adjacent
properties, the location of ingress and egress, the
manufacturer’s rated hourly production capacity of the
equipment to be installed, if available, or other
evidence of capacity of the equipment,

Appellant argues that the record is devoid of evidence of the

manufacturer’s rated hourly production capacity, so the special

exception was granted in error.

As Cloverland’s application was for a car wash in
combination with fuel service stations, the applicable
requlrements are stated under B.C.Z.R. Section 405.4.E.2, which
incorporates only the stacking, parking and buffer requirements
of Section 419. Thus this specific provision regarding the
manufacturer’s rated hourly production capacity is not even
applicable. FEven 1f it were, the regulation allows for
production capacity to be demonstrated through other means, which
was done 1n this case. The site plan submitted clearly reflects

that the production capacity is 20 cars per hour maximum. Thus




this regulation fails to provide a basis for reversal on appeal.

(D} Did the Board err in requiring the Qm‘parking space to
be moved, without requiring an amendment to the plan?

Appellant challenges the ability of the Board to provide
conditional approval of the special exception, contingent upon
amendment of the site plan to require the parking spaces for the
car wash in a single file, rather than to require re-submission
of an amended Site Plan. However it is clearly within the
purview of the Board to impose restrictions as a condition of its
approval of a special exception under B.C.Z.R. Section 502.2.
Further review of the applicants’ compliance with those
restrictions is properly before the Baltimore County Department

of Permits and Development Management. There was no error in the

method employed by the Board in this regard.

(E) Did the Board err in determining that B.C.Z.R. Section
419.4.B.1 did not apply?

B.C.Z2.R. Section 419.4.B.1 provides: “No tunnel entrance or
exit of a car wash operation shall face an adjacent residentially
zoned property not including those across a street.” 1In
addressing this Section, the Board held, “Upon examining the site
plan, we find that the entrance to the tunnel comes close to
facing Mrs. Colvin’g property, but in fact faces the property
adjacent to her which is zoned BL.” This Court has independently

viewed the site plan, which supports that conclusion.

Accordingly, the appeal on this ground must also be denied.




' ‘

IV. Conclusion

For the reasons stated, this Court finds that the decision
below by the Board of Appeals was based upon a proper analysis of
the applicable statutes and regulations, 1t was well reasoned,
and 1t was substantially supported by the factual record
presented before the Board. For the reasons stated herein, the
decision of the Board of Appeals granting the special exception
to Cloverland for the property lacated at 1601 Middleborough

Road, under the conditions outlined in its opinion dated June 26,

2003, 1s AFFIRMED.

/

JUDGE KATHLEEN GALLOGLY COX

Date: Ziu/&df

Clerk: Please send copies to all parties.
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JEAN COLVIN * IN THE
Plaintiff o CIRCUIT COURT
V. * " FOR
CLOVERLAND FARMS DAILRY * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Defendant * ~ Case No. 3-C-~03-7910
* " * * * * " * * * * *

JUDGMENT ORDER

For the reasons stated in the Memorandum Opinion dated
February 11, 2004, the June 26, 2003 decision of Baltimore
County Board of Appeals granting a Special Exception to
Cloverland Farms Dairy for property located at 1601

”V%Mﬁ%

Middleborough Road 1is AFFIRMED.

KATHLEEN G. COX
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Director's Office

County Office Building

altimore Coun
g t 20 c ? ?Iiy _ q 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpartment ol rermits an Towson, Maryland 2120

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5703

January 23, 2001

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue

Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding:
RE: Case No. 01-129-A, 5025 Black Rock Road

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on January 3, 2001 by People’s Counsel for Baltimore County. All materia

relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appea
(Board).

oy

wn

It you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

(Bl

Arnold
§ Director

AJ: gdz

c: William A. McDaniel, Jr., 5025 Black Rock Road, Hampstead 21074 = £
Brian Dietz, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd, Towson 21286
Mike Kinkel, 1314 Spring Avenue, Baltimore 21237
People's Counsel

''''''

(A Printed with Soybean Ink
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on Recycled Papor
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

5025 Black Rock Rd, S/S Black Rock Rd,

4600' W of Grace Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

5th Election Distri¢t, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: William Alden McDaniel, Jr.

Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-129-A
e e 5% * % % ok * % L * * e
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final C de'Lr.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
O1d Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of October, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Francis X. Borgerding, Esq., DiNenna & Breschi, 409 Washington Avenue, Suitg
600, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN i




gltimore County, Mmyland’

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410} 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILJO |
People's Counsel January 3, 2001 Deputy People's Counsel

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
-~ Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

5025 Black Rock Rd, S/S Black Rock Rd,
4600' W of Grace Rd,
5th Election Dist., 5th Councilmanic
William Alden McDaniel, Jr:, Petitioner
Case No.: 01-129-A

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baitimore County to the County Board of

Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated December 5, 2000 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Commissioner in the above-eniitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

-
21y fple % Y oe b
FLrA . = F
T T L4 a
'1{}'-:&1:'-; d f*;:'“;. 'E P

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSDycaf

cc:  Francis X, Borgerding, Esq., DiNenna & Breschi, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD
21204, Attorney for Petitioners

Mr, Mike Kinkel, 1314 Spring Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237, Protestant



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
S/S Black Rock Road, 4600° W of
Grace Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(5025 Black Rock Road)
5% Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5% Council District

*  (Case No. 01-129-A
William A. McDaniel, Jr.
Petitioner *

W * o ® h % * % 3 ¥ *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition fo
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, William A. McDaniel, Jr., through his
attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire. As originally requested, the Petitioner sought relie

from Sections 450.4.E.9 and 450.4.F.9 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to

permit two existing business identification signs, 63 sq.ft. and 7 sq.ft., respectively, in lieu of the

permitted one sign of 1 sq.ft. total. However, at the hearing, the Petition was amended to reflec

the exact measurements of these signs, which were taken after the Petition was filed. As amended,
the Petitioner seeks relief for two signs, one 69 sq.ft. in area, and the other 12 sq.ft. in area, irJ
accordance with the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing were William McDaniel, Jr., property owner,

Brian Dietz, a Surveyor with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel who prepared the site plan for this property,

and Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Appearing as a Protestant 1
the matter was Mike Kinkel, owner of the adjacent property.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregula

shaped parcel, containing a gross area of 29.85 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2. The property i

lacated on the south side of Black Rock Road near Hampstead in northwestern Baltimore County

D FOR FILING

4 short distance from the Carroll County line. The property is improved with a barn/residence 1

1
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the center of the property and a horse-riding area. This Zoning Commissioner is familiar with the

property by virtue of prior Case No. 00-285-X, in which I granted the Petitioner special exception
e

l

extent applicable, the findings and conclusions set forth in that case are incorporated herein. There

relief for horse-boarding and riding stables on the subject property on February 20, 2000. To th

was no appeal taken of that Order.
Photographs of the property in the instant case show that the site is attractive and well-

maintained. As noted above, the property is improved with a large building in the center of the sit
which serves as both a barn and a residence. Additionally, there is a large, fenced riding arca. The
property is known as Loblolly Farm and is in active use as a riding stable and horse-boardin

establishment. Mr. McDaniel indicated that he does not reside on the property, but has a tenan

who resides in the barn/residence.
The subject Petition relates to two existing signs, which are located on the front of the

property, immediately adjacent to Black Rock Road. These signs are shown in a series o
€

|

photographs that were submitted at the hearing. The larger sign 1s located on the east side of th
entrance to the site, and marks the location of the property to motorists travelling westbound into

Carroll County. That sign identifies the property as Loblolly Farms, and further indicates that

horse boarding, riding, training, etc., are available on the site. The second sign at issue is smalw

and is located on the west side of the access driveway. That sign advertises the property to

motorists travelling eastbound from Carroll County into Baltimore County.

An examination of the site plan and photographs submitted show that the entrance ¢
the property is unique. Vehicular access 1s by way of a driveway that intersects Black Rock Road

Interestingly, however, the driveway is located at a sharp curve in Black Rock Road. Additionally

@ |

% ‘ this side (south) of Black Rock Road features a berm and several mature trees. The Petitione

i . . P s

'%? f argued that these conditions make 1t very difficult for individuals unfamiliar with the property i

f{n ] locate this driveway. It was indicated that two signs are necessary to alert traffic proceeding alon
& j | ! Black Rock Road in each direction. Moreover, it was indicated that the signs are tastefull

-1'““ N o

N Q designed and that the use is consistent with the agricultural/rural nature of the locale.
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ORDER REGEN

As noted above, Mr. Kinkel appeared as a Protestant in the matter. It is to be noted that
Mr. Kinkel owns the adjacent property and shares a common driveway that leads to this site from
Black Rock Road; however, he does not live on his property. Mr. Kinkel objects to the signs and
believes that they are both unnecessary and inappropriate.

The grant of the variance relief from the B.C.Z.R. is regulated by Section 307 of the

B.C.Z.R. That Section has been construed by the Courts of this State, most notably in Cromwell v.

Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). In Cromwell, the Court of Special Appeals set out a three-part
test which must be applied in order for variance relief to be granted. First, the property ownef
must show that the subject property is unique and it is this uniqueness which drives the need for
variance relief. Secondly, the Petitioner must show that a practical difficulty would be suffered it
relief were denied. Finally, it must be proven that relief can be granted without detrimental impact
to the surrounding locale.

This is a classic variance case. The property is surely unique by way of its
configuration and more particularly, the nature of the entrance to the site. The curve of Black
Rock Road, the existing berm, and vegetation are all factors, which are unique only to this
particular site. Moreover, these factors clearly drive the need for the variance. That is, I am easily
persuaded that the unusual topography and site conditions make access to this site somewhat
difficult. The construction of a sign that will alert the public as to the property’s location is not
only appropriate, but insures public safety. In my judgment, the Petitioner has met the practical
difficulty test. Finally, I find that the signs will not cause any detrimental impact to the subject or
adjacent properties, or that they are inconsistent with the surrounding locale. In this regard, it 1s to
be noted that the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM)
submitted an adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment in which they indicate their
opposition to the relief requested. That office opines that the granting of the variance would be
inconsistent with the efforts to preserve the land and its rural character, including scenic quality.

With all due respect to DEPRM, the subject signs are of high-quality, and identify ¢

rural/agricultural use (i.e., horse boarding and riding stables). Although this is a commercial



operation in that members of the public can use the facilities, the signs are not what one would
consider to be commetcial in nature. These wooden, hand-painted signs are appropriate and in my
judgment, do not detract from this rural area.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this £i day of December, 2000 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

450.4.E.9 and 450.4.F.9 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit two
existing business identification signs, one 69 sq.ft. in area, and the other 12 sq.ft. in area,

respectively, in lieu of the permitted one sign of 1 sq.ft. total, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his sign permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

= g ‘%
e . .
- ol -

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

Suite 100 < 320 East Towsontown Boulevard ¢ Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Fax: {(410) 823-4473 = www.gcelimited.com

LIMITE

ZONING DESCRIPTION

5025 Black Rock Road

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Fifth Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Being Lot 4, as shown on the plat of, Section One, Thenton Mills, recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 70, folio 31. Containing 29.85 more or less

dCICs.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.




~ Petitioner/Developer: | |

//m/hwéDM ‘ :

RE: Case No.: ©/—/29 -2 |

Date of Heaﬁqg/CInm'ng: -
Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities ofpequry that the necessary sign(s) requxred by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 5925 /é&aé Kot | L,

/) 29/0/ '

The sign(s) were posted on
~ (Month, Day, Year) - -

Sincerely,

ey o et 139/00

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

sand C. FreonD |
(Printed Name)

(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code)

(Telephone Number)

9/96



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 01-129-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
(Willilam A. McDanlel, Jr.)
DATE OF Hearing
(11-21-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

5025 Black Rock Road Hampstead, Maryland 21074

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON . 11-2-00

{MONTH, DAY,YEAR)

SINCERELY,

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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HoieEe CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

r'|-\.-

The: Zoning Gommissioner -
TOrTpewmnre . County, Dy o
" duthiorlty of the Zoning Act
and Rggulatinns -of Balti-
more Gounty will * hold. a
public hearing in.Towson,! | TOWSON, MD, tQ I-B) l , 000
Maryland on the. property
identified herein a$ nllnws

Case. #01-120-A 5| THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemgnt was
5025 Black Rock Road -

oot Wof Groco Read " published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

5th Election District l

j%@“&‘ﬁiﬁﬁﬁ?sﬂmfﬁéﬁbﬁ? Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

Men=loartl ot 4
rianegi; o Rt 634, L : IOI 1O l , 200
i ugﬁmwﬂ% andie Jo weeks, the first publication appearing on | .

uare fogtslgn-in Heu of+
the permitted T square foot
and to approve 2.signs in
lleu of the permltted 1 sign,
respectively.
Hearing: Thursday, Otto-
ber 26, 2000 at 9:00 a.m:

in Room 407, County S) ’Z{ﬁ EFFERSON]AN
Courts Building, 401 Bus .
loy: -Ayonue, ' (-A.ﬂ MW

LﬁWRENCEE SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissloner for

Baltimers County | | EGQ] &] )VERT|8‘NG
NOTES: (1) Hearings are —
Handlcapped Accessible; for u

special ~ accommodations
Please Contect the Zoning
Commissioner's Office at
(410) 887-4388.. ‘
(2} For Information icon-
cernihg the File - andfor
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review foice at (41:}) 887-
3391,
JT.-’1L‘|"EEG OcL 10 CA26766 -

sugcessive




* NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING -

I?

The Zoning: Gommissioner of Baltimote County, by-author-.

ity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County
wilt hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the prop-
erty identifiad herein as tplggws: *

Case' #01-128-A ,
.5025 Black Rock Road R
S/S Black Rock Rodd, 4600 fdet W of Grace Road
5th Election District -+ 5th Councilmanic District
. Legal Owner(s}: Witiam A/McDanlel, Jr, - =~ -,
Variance: to permit a 63-foot sign and a 7-square foot sign

in lieu of the perimitted 1 s1gn, respectively. . - - .
Hearing: Tuesday, Novembar 21, 2000 at 8:00 a.m. in
Room 407, County Gourts Buildinp, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT L

Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore Gounty - -
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessibls; for-spe-

cial accommodations- Please Gontact the Zoning Commis-

sioner's Offica at (410) 887-4386.

(2) For information . concesning the Fite and/or i-l'ehring,
Contact the Zoning Revlew Otfice at. (410} 887-3301.

11023 Noy, 2

in lieu of the permitted 1 s$auare foot and to approve 2 slgns |

weeks, the first publication appearing on ¥ ) ;;\]

’

3? Z?j; (}E FERSONIAN,

EGAL ADVERTISING




®

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 10, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
William A. McDaniel 410 685-3810

118 W. Mulberry Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-129-A

5025 Black Rock Road

S/S Black Rock Road, 4600 feet W of Grace Road
5th Election District — bth Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: William A. McDaniel, Jr.

Varjance to permit a 63-square foot sign and a 7-square foot sign in lieu of the permitted
1 square foot and to approve 2 signs in lieu of the permitted 1 sign, respectively.

HEARING: Thursday, October 26, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

;ufﬁm ,- iy
GpL.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR-BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW S

*

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEAR

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject o
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

ews er Ad

item Nﬁmber or Case Number:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: N/, i son fZ ,; ﬁl( _/gmf;ﬂ /

AddI'ESSZ 'r:j? ‘V/I .f Y Vd 71-(?
; B ’
f/’, / / N A/ 7 4
Telephone Number: /401 LFS =381

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

OI-129-
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building |
Department of Permits and - 111 West Chesapeake Avenjie
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 | |

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 17, 2000

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.
409 Washington Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding:
RE: Case Number:; 01-129-A, 5025 Black Rock Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
September 19, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions. please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Cand &MJQA

| Y
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:
Enclosures

C: Willlam A. McDaniel, Jr. 5025 Black Rock Road, Hampstead 21074
People's Counsel

L3

iy Census 2000 ﬁ For You, For Baltimore County

x‘ Census 2000

Prnted with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 17, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-114, 01-124, 01-126, 01-129, 01-131,
01-150, 01-151 and 01-152,

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief:

ﬂﬁﬁw

AFK/TL-MAC

SNCH_NWAVOLMWORKGRPS\DEVREV ZAC nocomment doc
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Maryland Department of Transportation Govenor
State Highway Administration 332;5; Porcart

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 10-2.00

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 &

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Jackson:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/yé &L

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by ans
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A 4 4L

'/4’* Kenneth A. McDonald Ir., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baitimore, Maryland 21202

Parris N. Glendening




700 East Joppa Road

410-887-4500

October 3, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mall Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue |
Towson, Maryland 21204 ?
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCTOBER 2, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

114, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 133, AND 135

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HFRB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
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L & B MANA
TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM:  R.Bruce Secley 45

DATE: October 4, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item - #129

5025 Black Rock Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 2, 2000

X._ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

I Development of this property may need to comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Agricultural Preservation: This zoning petition should be opposed. The
size of this sign is inconsistent with the rural character of the area. The
area has been designated a Rural Legacy Area by the State and millions of
County and State dollars have been spent to preserve the land and the rural
character, which includes scenic quality. This scenic quality is a principal
public benefit of this program. Therefore, the granting of this variance
would be inconsistent with this effort. Furthermore, does this site have a
special exception for boarding and stabling horses?

Date: October 4. 2000
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE.

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Qctober 10, 2000
Department of Permits & :
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for October 10, 2000
ITtem No. 129

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Black Rock Road, Maryland Route 88, is a state road. All ~
improvements, intersections, entrances, drainage requirements and construc-
tion affecting a state road right-of-way are subject to the standards,

specifications and approval of the Maryland State Highway Administration
in addition to those of Baltimore County,

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File




APPEAL **

Petition for Variance
5025 Black Rock Road
S/S Black Rock Road, 4600' W of Grace Road
5" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District
William A. McDaniel, Jr. — Legal Owner
Case Number: 01-129-A

Petition for Variance (filed 9/19/00)

Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 9/28/00)
Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 10/23/00)

Certificate of Publication (10/10/00 — The Jeffersonian)
Certificate of Publication (11/2/00 — The Jeffersonian)

Certificate of Posting for hearing on 11/21/00 (11/2/00 — posted by Thomas Ogle)
Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (dated 10/16/00)
Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibits:
1A Plat to Accompany a Petition for a Variance (Revised 11/20/00)
2 Order of Zoning Commissioner for Case No. 00-285-X (dated 2/14/00)
3 Plan to Accompany Photographs (including 13 unmarked photographs)

Misc. (Not Marked as Exhibits):
o Plat to Accompany a Petition for a Variance Request (dated 9/1/00)

o Letter to Arnold Jablon from Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, dated
10/10/00

o Letter to Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., from Arnold Jablon, Director, dated
10/17/00

X Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement Violation Case Documents

for 5025 Black Rock Road
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated 12/5/00 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received on 1/3/01 from People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

C: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600,
Towson 21204
Witliam Alden McDaniel, Jr., 5025 Black Rock Road, Hampstiead 21074,
People’'s Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
L.awrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM




Case No. 01-129-A VAR ~ To permit two existing business ID signs, 69 sf and 12 sf, ilo
permitted one sign of 1 sf total (sf of signs amended at ZC hearing; not
as depicted on Petition)

12/05/2000 -Z.C.’s decision in which variance request was GRANTED

9/07/01 — Notice of Assignment sent to following; hearing assigned for Thursday, December 20, 2001 at 10 a.m..

Office of People’s Counsel

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire

William A. McDaniel, Jr,

Brian Dietz /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel

Mike Kinkel

Pt Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Hunter Rowe, CIE /PDM #00-3818

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
11/13/01 -- Request for postponement filed by Frank Burgerclmg, Jr., Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner — counsel will
be out of town during the time of this scheduled hearing; no ﬂbjectmn to the granting of this request by PC.

Lt 2§ 1 8 0§ J R B Jd T 7 F 3 F 1 1 I § 7 2 J"1"7T 3" 08 J 4 0 2 0 0 0 T LRI T L. L 0 1 1 0 | T L aemrerry F [ _J [ ] Sprrpeepeepeegeees]

11/15/02 — Letter from Michael J. Kinkel, Protestant at proceedings before Zoning Commissioner — withdrawing
any and all objections to the grant of the variance. File noted.

-- Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; reassigned to Wednesday, March 20, 2002 at 10:00 a.m.
Note with Mr, Kinkel’s cnpy acknnwledgmg receipt of his letter received 11/15/01.

3/20/02 - Board convened for hearlng (Marks Worrall, Irish); C. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel and Appellant
in this matter, and F. Borgerding, Counsel for Petitioner, had rﬂached agreement in this matter; same put
on record; Petitioner withdrew Petition for 69 sf sign; People’s Counsel withdrew appeal as to 12 sf sign.
Proposed Order to be submitted reflecting agreement; variance granted for 12 sf sign will remain; Petition
for 69 sf'sign will be withdrawn and dismissed with any relief granted as to that sign variance rendered null
and void.

T T e g T e T P Ty T R ——

4/16/02 — Copy of letter from PC to F. Borgerding w/copy of proposed Order; upon confirmation that this is okay,
will submit to the Board for review and signature.

11/24/03 — T/C w/ Frank Borgerding — copy of Order sent to him this date via FAX; he will review and get back
with comments /okay, after which Order can be issued. (Two members remain - Chuck and Margaret)

3/08/04 — Follow up with Frank Bnrgerdmg, copy of Proposed Order via FAX to him; Rick is already gone from the
Baord; Chuck and Margaret due to leave this spring /early summer. Important to close out this file prior to
their departure.

--------------------------------------------------------------------

3/09/04 — T/C from Frank Borgerding — has conferred with client; agrees with proposed order as prepared and
submitted. To be prepared for final signature and upon signature, will be issued and file closed.
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. Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building !

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avente
P Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management | 410-887-3353

Fax; 410-887-5708

October 17, 2000

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.
Attorney At Law

Mercantile Building - Suite 600
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding, Jr.:
RE: Case Number 01-129-A, 5025 Black Rock Road

The above matter, previously scheduled for Thursday, October 26, 2000 at 9:00
a.m., has been postponed at your request because the client, who is an attorney, will
be unavailable on October 26, 2000. Once the hearing has been rescheduled you
will be notified by mail.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be

affixed to the sign(s).
Very tpuly yours,

4‘/_....,,;? ]
GDZ.

Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:
C. William Alden McDaniéI, Jr., 5025 Black Rock Road, Hampstead 21074

At
. 4 Printed with Soybean ink
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on Recycled Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: March 8, 2004

TO: Frank Borgerding FAX : 410-296-6884
TELEPHONE : 410-296-6820
FROM: Kathi Bianco TELEPHONE: 410-887-3180
FAX : 410-887-3182
RE: Copy of Proposed Order — William A. McDaniel, Jr.

Case No. 01-129-A FOLLOW UP from 11/24/03

On November 24, 2003, after our telephone convetrsation, I faxed to you the attached proposed
order in the subject matter submitted by Carole Demilio for review and signature by the Board.

I’d like to remove this case from the Board’s Pending Docket — if the attached is okay with you,
please let me know and I’'ll have the two remaining Board members (Margaret and Chuck) sign
the Order and get it out as soon as possible.

Please note that Rick Irish resigned at the end of his last term, and both Margaret and Chuck have
elected not to seek reappointment to the Board. Therefore, it’s important to close out this case
prior to their departure.

Thanks.

kathi

Number of pages including this puge: Four (4)

Original copy to follow > Yes No X

Iy
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FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

Attorney at Law Iy
el
MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 j
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 éw
(410) 296-6820 F’
Fax (410) 296-6884 0

Member of Maryland and
District of Columbia Bar

October 10, 2000

Arnold Jablon

Director's Office

Baltimore County Department of
Permits & Development Management

County Ottice Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No.: 01-129-A
5025 Black Rock Road

Legal Owner: William A. McDaniel, Jr.
Hearing Date: Thursday, October 26, 2000 @ 9:00 a.m.
in'Room 407 of the County Courts Building

Dear Mr. Jablon:

[ am writing on behalf of my client, Wiiliam A. McDaniel, Jr., to request a postponement of
the above-referenced case now scheduled for a hearing on October 26, 2000, at 9:00 a.m. The reason

for this request for postponement is that my client, who is an attorney, is unavailable on October 26,
2000.

I apologize for any inconvenience this request causes your office. Thank vou very much for
your cooperation with regard to this matter.

Very truly yours,

X. BORGERDING, JR.

FXB:bjk RS B

L

ce: William A."McDaniel, Jr., Esquire
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RE: CASE NO. 01-129-A

Case postponed from October 26" and
Reset for November 21, 2000 @ 9:00 a.m., Room #407

Mr. Mike Kinkel (1315 Spring Ave., Balto., MD 21237, ph: (410)-391-1213,
came in for the hearing on October 26™, because he didn’t receive notice of
postponement of hearing. He was upset because he had to take unpaid leave
from work. Mr. Kinkel would like to be notified of any changes in hearing date.

He is protesting the request for variance in this case. He and his neighbors are opposed to
Petitioner’s request being granted. Apparently, the Petitioner is intimidating at times and
tries to bully an elderly gentleman who lives adjacent to his property.
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Qounty Foard of Appeals of Baltinore County o\’

BH\”
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE QP
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 *é

410-887-3180 % XN

r

FAX: 410-887-3182
Hearing Room — Room 48

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
September 7, 2001

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 01-129-A IN THE MATTER OF: William A. McDaniel Jr. -Legal Owner
5025 Black Rock Road

5™ Election District; 5 Councilmanic District

12/04/2000 — ZC’s Order in which Petition for Variance was GRANTED.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY. DECEMBER 20, 2001 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an &yidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaiing an attorney,

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Prattice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full
compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodytions, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
C: Appeliant + Office of People’s Counsel
Counsel for Petitioner - : Frankis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Petitioner : William A. McDaniel, Jr.

Brian Dietz /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Mike Kinkel

Pt Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Hunter Rowe, CIE /PDM #00-3818

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybean [nk
on Recycled Paper



PQNCIS X. BORGERDING, JP

Attorney at Law
MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-6820
Fax (410) 296-6884

iiiii

November 12, 2001

10:C Hd 21 AoN Lo

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County

Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of William A. McDaniel, Jr.-Legal Owner

RE:
5025 Black Rock Road
5th Election District,5th Councitlmanic District
. Case No.: 01-129A
Gentlemen/Ladies:;

[ am writing this correspondence on behalf of my clieﬁt, William A. McDaniel, Jr., Petitioner
in the above-referenced case, now set for hearing on Thursday, December 20, 2001, at 10:00 A.M.
to request a postponement of this matter. The reason for this request for postponement 1s that I will

be out of state on December 20, 2001 for the holidays.

I apologize for any inconvenience this request may cause the Board, however, under the
circumstances, this request is necessary. Ihave spoken to Carole Demilio, Esquire of the Office of
People's Counsel, who does not object to a postponement of this matter in light of the above

circumstances.

Thank you very much for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

Very truly yours,

RANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

FXB:bjk
ce: Mr. William A. M¢Daniel, Jr.




Glnuntggaarh of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

November 15, 2001

Michael J. Kinkel
1314 Spring Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21237

RE: In the Matter of: William A. McDaniel, Jr.
Case No. 01-129-A

Dear Mr. Kinkel:

I am in receipt of your letter regarding the subject matter. As you have requested,
your letter has been included as part of the subject file and your comments noted.

Attached for your information only is a copy of the Notice of Postponement and
Reassignment issued this date, reassigning this case for hearing in March 2002.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

d foiar

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

c: Francis X, Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

% Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Ms. Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 49

Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case#01-129-A

In the Matter of: William Alden McDaniel, Jr., Legal Owner
5025 Black Rock Road

5™ Election District, 5 Councilmanic District

12/04/2000-Z.C’s Order in which Petition For Variance was
GRANTED

ASSIGNED FOR: Thursday, December 20, 2001 at

Dear Ms. Bianco:

I recetved notice of the above hearing. This is to inform you that I hereby
withdraw any and all objections to the grant of this variance.

I ask that this letter be made part of the record of the appeal of the above matter.

Thank you.

£

'

Michael J. Kl_nkel

MK/
Ct:  Jo C. Bennett, Esquire

et
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Bualtimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
0Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
November 15, 2001

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 01-129-A IN THE MATTER OF: William A. McDaniel Jr. -Legal Owner
5025 Black Rock Road
5th Blection District; 5™ Councilmanic District

12/04/2000 — ZC’s Order in which Petition for Variance was GRANTED.

which was assigned to be heard on 12/20/01 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner due to
schedule conflict, without objection by Appellant, People’s Counsel; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MARCH 20, 2002 at 10:00 a.m.,

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties shouid consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: Ne postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unfess in full
compliance with Rule 2(c¢).

If vou have a disability requiring special accommeodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C, Bianco
Administrator
C: Appellant : Office of People’s Counsel
Counsel for Petitioner : Francis X, Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Petitioner : William A. McDaniel, Jr.

Brian Dietz /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Mike Kinkel

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Hunter Rowe, CIE /PDM #00-3818

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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The Circuit Court for Baltimore County
Third Judicial Circuit of Maryland
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Thomas J. Bollinger 410-887-2693

Judge Room 433
PETITION OF EMANUEL DIPAOLA, et al |
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION
OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF E@EHWE ‘
BALTIMORE COUNTY IN THE MATTER QOF
DIA-AYLESBURY LTD, et al. APR 13 2004

BALTIMORE COUNTY
CASE NO.: 03-C-03-001885 BOARD OF AP
RULING DATE: Jenptewy-28-2007% PEALS |
APAaL 7) Slece-

MADAM CLERK:

Please file this RULING. MEMORANDUM, AND ORDER and send

copies to counsel of record.

RULING

This administrative agency appeal was heard in open court on December
17, 2003 in consideration of Petitioners Petition for Judicial Review (Paper #
1000), Respondent Padonia, LLC’s Response (Paper # 1001), and Respondent
Padonia, LLC’s Memorandum in Opposition to Petition for Judicial Review
(Paper # 1002). Based on all of the above, and for the reasons set forth in the
accompanying memorandum, the decision of the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals (“County Board™) is hereby AFFIRMED.

MEMORANDUM

Procedural History

The procedural history of this case began when Respondents DIA-
Aylesbury L.P., and Padonia LLC, legal owner and contract purchaser,
respectively, of certain restaurant property located at 15 W. Aylesbury Road,
applied to the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner (“Zoning
Comissioner”) for a variance on the property. The relief sought by

" WILED APR 7 0M4 @:Wﬂ/d, W/L//V ‘
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Respondents was to permit a side yard setback of 5 feet for an open air
deck/patio in lieu of the 22.5° required by Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) § 301.1.b; and to permit 404 parking spaces in lieu of
the 419 spaces required by B.C.Z.R. § 409.6.A.2. The Zoning Commissioner
heard the application on May 30, 2002 and June 18, 2002 and granted the
variance over Petitioners objection.

Thereafter, Petitioners filed an appeal of that decision to the County
Board on July 15, 2002. In response to the appeal, Respondents filed a Motion
to Deny or Dismiss the Appeal with the County Board which was heard on
January 9, 2003. The County Board found, inter alia, that Petitioners lacked
standing to challenge the Zoning Commissioner’s decision because they were
not “persons aggrieved” not did they suffer “special damages” as required by
Maryland law and granted Respondents Motion to Deny or Dismiss Appeal.
Petitioners now appeal that decision to this Court.

Standard of Review

This Court’s review is limited to the facts in the record below and we
cannot substitute our own judgment if the agency’s conclusions are based on
good law and substantial evidence. Fallston Meadows Community Ass’n, Inc.
v. Board of Child Care, 122 Md.App. 683 (1998).

Analysis

The County Board concluded that Petitioner lacks standing to challenge
the grant of a variance to Respondents because they are not an aggrieved party.
In doing so, the County Board made three important findings in the case below.
First, they found that Petitioner did not suffer any “special damage” as required
by Jordan Towing v. Hebbville Auto Repairs, Inc., 369 Md. 439 (2002).
Second, they found that Petitioner was not “personally and specially affected in
a way different from that suffered by the public generally” merely because
Petitioner wanted to prevent competition. Bryniarski v. Montgomery Co., 247
Md. 137 (1967). Third, that Petitioner’s property was not within “sight or
sound range” of Respondents property as required by Commitiee for
Responsible Dev. on 25™ Street v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 137
Md.App. 60 (2001).

After reviewing the Maryland case law upon which the County Board
relied in its ruling, the Court agrees with the agency below that-the above cases
are indeed the law of Maryland to determine aggrieved party status and
standing to challenge a zoning variance. The standard for appealing the
decision of a zoning board to the circuit court is a two-part test where the

B




challenger must show a personal or property interest that will be adversely
affected by the zoning decision and that the harm caused to that interest is
“distinct from the harm to the general public from the zoning decision.”
Superior v. Eller Media, 150 Md.App. 479 (2003). The Superior court also
agreed that no standing exists when the challenger’s sole reason for the
challenge is to prevent competition. Id. at 500.

The County Board found that Petitioner operates a restaurant competitor
known as the Turf Inn, and that it is in excess of one mile from Respondents
restaurant. The County Board additionally noted that many changes in
topography, and the existence of many buildings including the Maryland State
Fairgrounds, Timonium Crossings Shopping Center, and the Timonium
Business Park, come between the sight and sound range of each restaurant.
The County Board had substantial evidence in the form of the Affidavit of
Daniel J. McCarthy, and their own personal knowledge of the area in question,
when they made those conclusions. Therefore, this Court finds that the County
Board correctly applied Maryland law in making its conclusion that Petitioner
lacks standing to challenge the zoning decision in this case and based that
conclusion on substantial evidence in the record.

AFFIRMED,

Thomas J.

_‘ff ,
<
ollinger, Judge

ORDER

Pursuant to the above Ruling and Memoranda, it is hereby ORDERED that the

decision in this case of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County is
AFFIRMED.
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BA@)IMORE COUNTY MARYL@D
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 3, 2000

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.:129 (00-129-A)
Legal Owner/Petitioner; William Alden McDaniel, Jr.
Contract Purchaser; N/A '
Property Address: 5025 Black Rock Road
Location Description; S/S Black Rock Road, 4600’ W of Grace Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 00-3818
Defendants: William McDaniel

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
Mike Kinkel 1314 Spring Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237-1837

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
State Tax Assessment printout
Code Violation Notice
Other: A, Building Permits (B-361626, B-379517, B-361228)
B. Letters (from Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire dated 7/12/00: to Francis X.
Borgerding, Ir., Esquire dated 7/17/00; to Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
dated 8/2/00; to Michael Kinkel dated 8/25/00)
C. Real Property Information for 5015 Black Rock Road (Michael Kinkel)
D, Two photographs of Loblolly Farm sign (taken 6/12/00)

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/scj

C:. Code Enforcement Officer — H. Rowe
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RA10C1B
DATE: 05/31/2000 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
TIME: 11:53:58
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OQCC. HISTORIC DEL LLOAD DATE
23 00 002055 05 2—-2 05-00 D NO 04/25/00
MCDANIEL WILLIAM ALDEN, JR DESC-1.. IMPS29.852 AC
DESC-2.. TRENTON MILILS
4331 CHURCH RD PREMISE. 05025 BLACK ROCK RD
0G000-0000

HAMPSTEAD MD 21074-2723 FORMER OWNER: TRIPLE J JOINT VENTURE
—————————— FCV ———— e —mmeme—————== PHASED IN ;e

PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
LAND: 25,910 55,910 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 129, 610 136,940 TOTAL, . 190, 40¢ 76,740 15,770
TOTIL:; 185,520 192, 850 PREF. .. 5,910 2,950 2,950
PREL: 5,910 5,910 CURT. .. 142, 380 h6, 950 56, 280
CURT: 138,020 144,060 EXEMPT. : 0 0
DATE : 08/98 07/99
-——— TAXABLE BASIS --—-- FM DATE
00/01 ASSESS: 76,740 07/28/99
99/00 ASSESS: 75,770 08/03/99
98/99 ASSESS: 36,690 06/05/98

ENTER-INQUIRYZ PA1-PRINT PF4{-MENU PF5~-QUIT PE/~CROSS REF




Cod- 1spections and Enforcement
Co Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue a
Towson, Maryland 21204

.55
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Imore County
wepartment of Permits and
Deveiopment Management

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extensiurw Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3980

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Violation Notice No.
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 1 9 7 9 6
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS
INDICATED BELOW: C NO..

1
Election District Permit No 3578(

Name (s Wm? /1(.- aW/ ‘
Addres(s) _9;3 2/ Cd“/&l} Ad- 5/"!4:;!? M o 2/ a‘f?"'

Location of Violation (if different than address) (F OAS

B iR Ro A R

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

County Code: Zoning Regulations:
58 §.007, 762./, - /130/. /4
§8 83 %i

Vehicle License No : Vehicle |1D.

Bullding Code (BOCA). Livability Code { 18-66):
S8 38
§8 88
Investment Property Act { 7-66). Electrical Code (NEC):
§§ §8
Plumbing Code (NSPC), Dwelling (CABO).
88 89
Other: §8

COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS

O cepre ofersiin'e fosiness toon Aespane
@%e« L //;74-6 Anizm AL [Bopvdr
@ Ol 9N Ferwrl] Gowr ALl ?f//-gq:/ FLUPII

FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON
REVERSE SIDE OF FHIS YIOLATION NOTICE.,

J
DATE ISSUED: /_;"i zi t}fc'} INSPECTOR: /‘{ Y .

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S}) ON OR BEFORE
/7% /0
T

AGENCY
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PANEL BP1004M

TIME: 15:27:50 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 12/07/1998
DATE: 06/02/2000 BUILDING DETAIL 1 PDM 10:26:51
DRC#

PERMIT # B361626 PLANS: CONST 2 PLOT 9 PLAT O DATA 0 EL 1 PL 1
TENANT

BUILDING CODE: 1 CONTR: OWNER

IMPRV 1 LNGNR:

USE 01 SED SELLR:

FOUNDATION BASE WORK: CONST SFD WITH BARN, 2 BEDRMS, CARPORT.

52'X124'K26'1"=58723F.THIS PERMIT CANCELS
CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER & REPLACES B361228.CHANGE IN CONST & SITE
1 1 2P 2E PLANS.
CENTRAL AIR
ESTIMATED COST

200, 000.00 PROPOSED USE: SDF W/BARN

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE: VACANT LOT

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1

$EFE: #1BED; #Z2BED: +3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS:
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: 2 PASSWORD:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PFr2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 —~ NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU



TIME: 15:26:23
DATE: 06/02/2000

AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM
BUILDING DETAIL 1

DRC#
PERMIT # B361228 PLANS: CONST 2 PLOT 4 PLAT C
TENANT
BUILDING CODE: Z CONTR: OWNER
IMPRV 1 ENGNR:
USE (07 POLE BARN SELLR:
FOUNDATION BASE WORK::

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER
2 1 2E 2E
CENTRAL AIR
ESTIMATED CQST
200,000.00
OWNERSHIP: 1
RESIDENTIAL CAT;
FEFE: #1BED:
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL

PF1 - GENERAL PERMIT PE3 -

PROPOSED USE:
EXISTING USE:

#2BED:

PFPZ - APPROVALS

LAST UPDATE
PDM

DATA G

PANEL BP1004M
12/01/1998
16:20:16

£L 1 PL

CONST 1 STORY POLE BARN FOR HORSES. BARN FOR

HORSE FARM PER APPLICANT..

BARN ONLY
VACANT LOT

#3BED: TOT BED:
PASSWCRD:

Fiuk EEE Bk ekl s s s - — — ey P PP ek B b e el e m—

INSPECTIONS

PEF/ - PREV, SCREEN
PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU

TOT APTS:

PF9 - SAVE




FE&QCIS X. BORGERDING, ] .

Attorney art Law

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600
409 VWASHINGTON AVENUE
ToOwWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 29G6-6820
FAX (410) 29G-6884

Member of Maryland and
Durrict of Columbra Bar

July 12, 2000

Mr. Jim Thompson

Code Enforcement

Baltimore County Department
of Permitsg and Development
Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Violation Notice Number: 119796
Case Number: 003818

Dear Mr., Thompson:

Pursuant to our conversation of July 11, 2000, I am writing
to request a 30 day extension of the July 13, 2000 deadline
established by the Notice of Zoning Vioclation issued in relation
to the above-referenced matter. The reason for my reqgquest for a
30 day extension i1s that I was just retained to represent
William A. McDaniel, Jr. with regard to the above-referenced
matter, An extension of time will also allow for myself,
yourself, as well as the zoning inspector who isgsued the
citation, to meet and determine what, if any, violations vyou
contend exist 1n light of the Special Exception previously
granted 1in relation to the property. In addition, an extension
of time will allow my client to prepare and file for a Special
Hearing or other necegsary relief, if required.

Upon receipt of thisg correspondence could vyou please

contact me 1in order that we may set up a time to discuss this
matter further.




Mr. Jim Thompson
Page 2
July 12, 2000

Thank you wvery much for your cooperation with regard to
this matter.

Very truly yours,

.-"'"-r

TFRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

FXBJr:bjk
cc: William Alden McDaniel, Jr., Esguire



DC: MLKe Kinkel

Code Inspections and

Baltimore County Enforcement
Department of Permits and County Office Building
Development Management 11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

July 17, 2000

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 00-3818
35025 Black Rock Road

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

In reply to your correspondence of July 12, 2000, the code enforcement division will
grant an extension until August 13, 2000, to work towards resolving all outstanding violations.
Since the property owner, William Alden McDaniel, Jr., in case no. 00-285-X, had been granted
a spectal exception for a horse-boarding and riding stable, the only question remaining relates to
the placement and size of the existing "Loblolly Farm” sign.

If possible, I would like an opportunity to meet with you and Inspector Hunter Rowe the
week of July 24, 2000, to further discuss this case. By this time, Mr. Rowe will have returned
from his vacation. Please give our office a call on July 24, 2000, so we can establish a meeting

date.
Sincerely,
[ ames' H. Thgmpson, Supervisor
Bureau of Code Enforcement
JHT/im

c. Inspector Hunter Rowe

N
Y (S-) Printed with Sovbean trnk
'l on Hecycled Paper



Code Inspections and

_ Enforcement
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 2120

pdmenforce@co.ba.md.u
pdminspect@co.ba.md.u

August 2, 2000

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq.
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding:
Re: Case No. 00-3818, 5025 Black Rock Road

On July 28, 2000, a meeting was held within my office to discuss the one remaining
issue, the “Loblolly Farm” sign. Inspector Hunter Rowe was in agreement regarding the
exact placement of the sign on your client’s property. As stated at that time, I have since
consulted with Craig McGraw of this department, who currently oversees the
review/processing of all sign permit applications submitted to Baltimore County.

The sign in question would be considered a “name plate” sign as defined under Section

450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. For your benefit, you will find a copy of
the restrictions that apply to this class of sign.

In summary, by August 25, 2000, an appointment review date must be established to
file a variance petition with Zoning Review (410-887-3391). The variance would entail the
fact that the sign is not wall mounted nor is it one square foot in area.

As always, if additional questions remain please contact this office at 410-887-3352.

_ h’)
'———’(m:s . Thom/pson

Code Inspections and
Enforcement Supervisor

Sincerely,

JHT/hek

C: Inspector Hunter Rowe
Mr. Michael J. Kinkel, 1314 Spring Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237

*%g%% Census 2000 f\% For You, For Baltimore County *@% Census 2000

o
7 Printed with Soybean ink . ,
¢ on Recyelnd Paper Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Code Inspections and

_ Enforcement .
Baltimore County County Office Building |
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management lowson, Maryland 2120+

pdmenforce@co.ba.md.u' |
pdminspect@co.ba.md.u ‘

August 25, 2000

Mr. Michael J. Kinkel
1314 Spring Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

Dear Mr. Kinkel:

Re: Case No. 00-3818, 5025 Black Rock Road

Please be advised that an appointment review date for the above-referenced property
has been established for September 19, 2000 at 10 a.m. Once the petition has been filed that
day, your name will become part of the official variance file.

It additional questions remain, please contact this office at 410-887-3352.
Sincerely,
l/—j
b

Jagnes H. Thompson
Code Inspections and
Enforcement Supervisor

JHT/hek

C: Inspector Hunter Rowe

m% & Census 2000 #"‘fﬁ\ﬁ% For You, For Baltimore County *@% Census 2000

RS
N Printed with Saybean ek . .
3(_9 on Recycind Paper Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us




Maryiand Department of Assessments and Taxation

Real Property System

Real Property |
1n£ﬂnnmﬂn

[Go Back] BALTIMORE COUNTY [Start Over]

DISTRICT 05 ACCT NO: 2300002054
Owner Information -

Owner Name: KINKEL MICHAEL J Use: AGRICULTURAL

Mailing Address: B ALTIMORE MD 21237-1837 Principal Residence:NO

Transferred
From: TRIPLE J JOINT VENTURE Date: 02/09/1999 Price: $175,000
Deed Reference: 1)/13515/ 122 Special Tax Recapture:
2) | AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Tax Exempt: NO
Location Information [View Map]
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description:
5015 BLACK ROCK RD 30.477 AC
5015 BLACK ROCK RD SWS
TRENTON MILLS
Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No:
19 17 12 o 3 ° 81  PlatRef: 70/ 3!
Special Tax Areas Town:
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Data
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use:

1891 3048 AC 05

e L TR PR T TR | S Y T — i ——— —— ——— L o =TT T CITTTEEET AICTERSTE SOESTE ASETR MMy mia i Mgr renes mERM oL AW S

Value Information
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments

As Of As Of As Of As Of
01/01/1999 07/01/2000 07/01/1999 07/01/2000
Land: 20,040 31,040
Impts: 2,350 2,230
Total-: 28,3980 33,270 31,042 12,610 13,260
Pref Land: 6,040 6,040 6,040 3,020 3,020

| of 2 7/26/00 10:49 AM
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